IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Do-minion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Rangiriri Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road :---

۸.	в. Р.				
0	1 25	Portion of Allotme	ent 79;	coloured	blue.
8	$1 \ 33$,,	87	,,	yellow.
1	1 10	,,	203	,,	purple.

Situated in Parish of Pepepe, Block XIV, Rangiriri Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 23448.) In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62782, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of June, 1925.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works,

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Reciprocal Application of Administration of Justice Act, 1922, to the Straits Settlements.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section three of the Administration of Justice Act, 1922, it is enacted, among other things, that where the Governor-General is satisfied that reciprocal provisions have been made by the Legislature of any part of His Majesty's Dominions outside New Zealand, other than the United Kingdom for the enforcement within that rest of His Majesty's Dominions outside New Zealand, other than the United Kingdom, for the enforcement within that part of His Majesty's Dominions of judgments obtained in the Supreme Court in New Zealand, the Governor-General may, by Pro-clamation, declare that Part I of the said Act shall apply with respect to that part of His Majesty's Dominions : And whereas the Governor-General is satisfied that the Governor of the Straits Settlements, with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof, has, by the Recip-rocal Enforcement of Judgments Ordinance 1921 made such

rocal Enforcement of Judgments Ordinance, 1921, made such reciprocal provisions

Now, therefore, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pur-suance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on me by section three of the Administration of Justice Act, 1922, do hereby declare that Part I of the said Act shall apply with respect to the Straits Settlements.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of June, 1925.

C. J. PARR, Minister of Justice.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Amending a Proclamation setting apart Land as a Permanent State Forest.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by a Proclamation dated the twenty-third W HEREAS by a Proclamation dated the twenty-third day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-sixth day of that month, Section 2, Block VII, Waoku Survey District, North Auckland Land District, was set apart as a permanent State forest in pursuance of section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921–22 : And whereas the said Section 2 was stated to be Crown land,

and whereas it is also national-endowment land, and it is desirable that the descriptoin thereof should be amplified : Now, therefore, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet,

Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon

Land proclaimed as a Road in Block XIV, Rangiriri Survey District, Raglan County. [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION. TN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 8th day of June, 1925.

R. HEATON RHODES, Commissioner of State Forests.

Approved in Council. F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Crown Land set apart as a Provisional State Forest.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

 B^{Y} virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities B conferred upon me by section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921-22, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as a provisional State forest.

SCHEDULE.

Southland Land District.—Southland Forest-conservation Region.

Provisional State Forest No. 51.

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 1,290 acres more or less, being Section 14A, Block IV, Sections 8, 9, 15, and 16, and part of 10 and 11, Block VII, Aparima Hund-red, bounded as follows: Commencing at the south-west corner of Section 7, Block IV, Aparima Hundred, bounded towards the north and west by said Section 7; towards the north by the abutment of a road and Section 63, Block IV, north by the abutment of a road and Section 63, Block IV, to and across a public road; towards the west generally by the said road and Section 52, Block IV; towards the north by Sections 4, 3, 3A, and 2A, Block IV; towards the east and north by Section 64 and a public road in Block IV; again towards the east and north by Lot 1, L.T.P. 120; again towards the east by Lots 2, and 3 L.T.P. 120 aforesaid; towards the south by Section 17, Block VII, to and across a road, towards the port from the road in and a road. a road; towards the north-east generally by the said road; towards the south-east by Section 12, Block VII; again towards the west, towards the south, south-west, and west by State forest No. 10 (see New Zealand Gazettes 1924 page 2693, and 1886 page 253); again towards the west by Block XII, Waiau Survey District, to the point of commencement. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan No. 210/4, deposited in the Head Office, State Forest Service, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 8th day of June, 1925

B. HEATON RHODES. Commissioner of State Forests.

Approved in Council.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Amendments to the Regulations under the Government Railways Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1925.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Government Railways Act, 1908, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby

1874